

UNDT/NBI/2015/114 368 (NBI/2015) 17 November 2015 English

Before: Judge Vinod Boolell

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

DALGAMOUNI

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON THE APPLICATION FOR SUSPENSION OF ACTION PURSUANT TO ART. 14 OF THE UNDT RULES OF PROCEDURE AND THE APPLICANT'S MOTION FOR WITHDRAWAL OF THE SAME

Counsel for the Applicant: Alexandre Tavadian, OSLA

Counsel for the Respondent: Steven Dietrich, ALS/OHRM Alister Cumming, ALS/OHRM

The Application and Procedural History

1. The Applicant is a Budget Officer at the Regional Service Centre in Entebbe, Uganda (RSCE). She serves at the P4 level on a fixed term appointment.

2. On 10 November 2015, the Applicant filed an Application on the merits challenging the Respondent's decision to reassign her within the RSCE upon her return to Entebbe from MONUSCO.

3. On 11 November 2015, the Applicant filed an application for interim relief against the same decision pursuant to art. 14 of the Rules of Procedure.

4. Later on the same day, the Applicant sought to withdraw her motion for interim relief on grounds that the Respondent has himself rescinded the impugned decision.

ORDER

5. The Tribunal commends the Parties for having resolved this matter without recourse to litigation.

6. The Tribunal hereby **GRANTS** the Applicant's Motion for Withdrawal and **DISMISSES** the motion for interim measures in the matter of *Dalgamouni v Secretary General of the United Nations* (UNDT/NBI/2015/114).

7. The Applicant is also **DIRECTED** to advise the Tribunal as to the status of the substantive Application by **30 November 2015.**

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2015/114 Order No. 368 (NBI/2015)

(Signed) Judge Vinod Boolell Dated this 17th day of November 2015

Entered in the Register on this 17th day of November 2015

(Signed) Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi